

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
ASHLAND DIVISION

TIMOTHY ALLEN MORRISON, II by)
and through his next friends, TIMOTHY)
MORRISON and MARY MORRISON;)
TIMOTHY and MARY MORRISON;)
BRIAN NOLEN; and DEBORA JONES)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

Civil Action No. 05-38-DLB

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BOYD)
COUNTY, KENTUCKY)

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Defendants)

SARAH ALCORN, WILLIAM CARTER,)
DAVID FANNIN, LIBBY FUGETT,)
TYLER McCLELLAND, and JANE DOE)

Intervenor-Defendants)

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David A. Friedman
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
2400 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Sharon M. McGowan
James D. Esseks
Lesbian & Gay Rights Project
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Lili S. Lutgens
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
315 Guthrie Street, Suite 300
Louisville, KY 40202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

OBJECTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENTS OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 1

OBJECTIONS TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENTS OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. THE BOARD’S 2004-2005 ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICIES WERE
 UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD 4

 A. Intervenors Have Standing to Address the Constitutionality of the
 Board’s 2004-2005 Harassment Policies 4

 B. The Board’s 2004-2005 Harassment Policies Were Inconsistent
 With *Tinker* Because of Overbreadth Not Viewpoint Discrimination 5

 C. Cases Involving Viewpoint-Based Restrictions on School-Sponsored
 Speech Are Inapposite 8

 II. WHETHER ANALYZED USING *SMITH* OR *MOZERT*, PLAINTIFFS’
 FREE EXERCISE CLAIM FAILS 10

 III. THE COURT SHOULD SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFY THE
 CONSTITUTIONAL FLAWS IN THE 2004 TRAINING VIDEO
 RATHER THAN ENJOINING THE BOARD FROM SHOWING A
 VIDEO “SIMILAR” TO THE 2004 TRAINING. 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 12

Edwards v. California University of Pennsylvania,
156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 10, 11, 12

Gary S. v. Manchester School District,
374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 13, 14

Matter of Baby K,
832 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Va. 1993) 4

Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education,
827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987) 10, 11

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 9

Saxe v. State College Area School District,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7, 8

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 8

Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... *passim*
